(Corporate Governance Index - Novo Mercado), ITAG (Differentiated Tag Along Share Index), and SMLL (Small

Cap Index).

 Investments

ESG

 80

 95

 110

 125

dez/22 jan/23 fev/23 mar/23 abr/23 mai/23 jun/23

 PNVL3  IBOV  SMLL  ICON

19

IFRS 16: Impacts

The standard introduced by IFRS 16/CPC 06 (R2) establishes new procedures regarding the accounting

treatment of certain lease contracts. For those that fall under the new rule, accounting entries are made

to recognize the amounts in the Company's Assets (right-of-use assets) and Liabilities (future lease

obligations), resulting in changes in the accounting treatment between lease expenses, depreciation, and

interest.

To maintain historical comparability, the values presented here are based on the old methodology (IAS

17). Data and financial statements under the IFRS 16 rules are available on the Company's website and the

CVM (Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission).

   2Q23

Income Statement   IAS 17   Reclassification   IFRS 16

(BRL million)

Gross Revenue   1,166,975   -   1,166,975

Gross Profit   343,744   -   343,745

% GR  29.5%  0.0%  29.5%

Selling Expenses   (257,015)   40,229   (216,786)

Administrative Expenses   (28,935)   -   (28,935)

Total Expenses   (285,950)   40,229   (245,721)

% GR  24.5%  -3.4%  21.1%

Adjusted EBITDA   57,795   40,230   98,024

% GR  5.0%  3.4%  8.4%

Depreciation and amortization   (16,632)   (32,696)   (49,328)

Part. Adm/PLR   (6,776)   -   (6,776)

Other adjustments   (960)   -   (960)

Financial Income   (6,960)   (12,185)   (19,145)
Corporate Income Tax (IRPJ)/Social
Contribution Tax on Net Profit (CSLL)   (646)   1,612   966

Net Income   26,781   (3,039)   22,782

% GR   2.3%   -0.3%   2.0%

   2Q23

Balance Sheets   IAS 17   Reclassification   IFRS 16

(BRL million)

Assets

   2,176,859   606,876   2,783,735

Current Assets

   1,584,831   607   1,585,438

Customers   375,635   607   376,242

Non-current Assets   592,028   606,269   1,198,297

Deferred Assets   27,112   18,688   45,800

Property, plant and equipment   471,364   587,580   1,058,945

Liabilities and equity   2,176,859   606,876   2,783,735

Current Liabilities   941,974   158,598   1,100,572

Leases   -   158,598   158,598

Non-current Liabilities   70,406   486,911   557,317

Leases   -   486,911   486,911

Equity   1,164,480   (38,634)   1,125,846

Retained Earnings   70,879   (38,634)   32,245

20

Balance Sheet

  Former Standard (IAS 17)

ASSETS 2Q22 2Q23 Var. %
(in thousands)

Current Assets   1,411,566   1,584,831  12.3%

   Cash and cash equivalents   11,680   11,779  0.8%

   Financial Investments   115,290   181,430  57.4%

   Customers   361,871   375,635  3.8%

   Inventory   809,419   907,352  12.1%

   Recoverable income tax and social security contribution   27,831   25,197  -9.5%

   Recoverable taxes   27,281   11,857  -56.5%

   Other accounts receivables   58,194   71,582  23.0%

Non-Current Assets   511,243   592,028  15.8%

   Deferred taxes   27,506   27,112  -1.4%

   Taxes recoverable   8,466   10,784  27.4%

   Court deposits   3,956   2,301  -41.8%

   Credits with related parties   2,030   1,330  -34.5%

   Other assets   652   290  -55.5%

   Investments   4   4  -1.1%

   Property, plant and equipment   401,323   471,364  17.5%

   Intangible assets   67,307   78,842  17.1%

Total Assets   1,922,809   2,176,859  13.2%

LIABILITIES   2Q22 2Q23 Var. %

(in thousands)

Current Liabilities   616,868   941,974  52.7%

   Suppliers   348,952   466,801  33.8%

   Borrowing and financing   88,331   293,671  232.5%

   Lease - IFRS 16   -   -   -

   Salaries and social charges   71,584   76,992  7.6%

   Interests payable   5,114   -   -100.0%

   Taxes, fees, and contributions   42,755   32,477  -24.0%

   Dividends and interest on equity   1,595   8,791  451.1%

   Other accounts payable   56,233   60,982  8.4%

   Other Provisions   2,304   2,260  -1.9%

Non-Current Liabilities   197,151   70,406  -64.3%

   Borrowing and financing   172,857   60,000  -65.3%

   Lease - IFRS 16   -   -   -

Other Obligations   6,793   6,944  100.0%

   Tax provisions for civil, labor, and social security   17,501   3,462  -80.2%

Equity   1,108,790   1,164,480  5.0%

   Share capital   943,000   970,116  2.9%

   Capital transactions with members   (14,448)   (14,448) 0.0%

   Capital reserve   (30,606)   (25,959) -15.2%

   Retained Earnings   137,662   163,892  19.1%

   Retained Earnings   73,182   70,879  -3.1%

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' equity   1,922,809   2,176,859  13.2%

21

  Income Statement

 Former Standard (IAS 17)

Income Statemant 2Q22 2Q23 Var. %

(in thousands)

Gross revenue   1,057,225   1,166,975  10.4%

   Taxes and returns   (70,949)   (85,600) 20.6%

Net revenue   986,276   1,081,375  9.6%

   Cost of goods sold   (670,932)   (737,630) 9.9%

Gross profit   315,344   343,745  9.0%

Expenses   (279,281)   (310,981) 11.4%

   With sales   (259,255)   (278,201) 7.3%

   General and administrative   (26,158)   (33,166) 26.8%

   Other operating revenue   6,132   386  -93.7%

Financial income   (6,041)   (6,960) 15.2%

   Financial expenses   (9,527)   (15,364) 61.3%

   Financial revenues   3,486   8,404  141.1%

Profit before IR, social contribution, and interests   30,023   25,804  -14.1%

   Income tax and social security contribution   (3,201)   (646) -79.8%

Net income for the fiscal year   26,822   25,159  -6.2%